Public Document Pack

Children, Young People and Education Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

: : National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Wednesday, 8 July 2015 Wales

Meeting time: V
09.15

For further information please contact:
Marc Wyn Jones

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre-meeting

2 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) — Evidence
session 3 (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 27)

Welsh Government
CYPE(4)-20-15 - Paper 1

Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills
Bethan Webb, Deputy Director - Welsh Language
Gari Lewis, Head of Welsh in Education - Planning Branch

3 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence

session 4 (10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 28 - 37)
Welsh Language Commissioner



CYPE(4)-20-15 - Paper 2

Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner
Dyfan Sion, Policy and Research Director
Sioned Birchall, Policy and Research Officer

4 Papers to note (11.30)

Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Letter from Welsh Government to Chair of Public
Accounts Committee (Pages 38 - 39)
CYPE(4)-20-15 - Paper to note 3

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting (11.30)

6 Consideration of Committee forward work programme (11.30 -

12.00) (Pages 40 - 45)
CYPE(4)-20-15 - Private paper 4



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Aq e n d a Ite m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



National Assembly for Wales

Children, Young People and Education Committee
CYPE(4)-20-15 - Paper 1

Welsh in Education Strategic Plans

Evidence from : Welsh Government

Introduction

1. In April 2010 the Welsh Government published its Welsh-medium Education
Strategy aimed at improving the status and planning of Welsh-medium education,
and at improving standards in Welsh (both first and second language) as a s
[...]
ccordance with the 2013 Regulations local authorities will undertake a
further review of their progress against targets and submit their revised Plans to
Welsh Ministers by 20 December 2015. This will provide the Department for
Education and Skills with a further opportunity to challenge local authorities on both
the implementation of individual plans and their continuing progress towards meeting
their targets.

12. Local authorities have had 3 years in which to develop and refine their
WESPs but the extent to which Ministerial approval has required modifications
suggests that there is still some way to go before they are sufficiently embedded in
local authority processes to contribute more effectively to the targets and outcomes
of the Welsh-medium Education Strategy.

13. The Government views the introduction of WESPs as an important
component in creating the system necessary to improve both the planning for, and
standards of Welsh-medium education. Whilst this mechanism has been accepted
by local authorities, it is too early to judge the impact of the Plans, especially as the
initial approval of WESPs and then the revised Plans has involved considerable
modifications.

4
Pack Page 20



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg

National Assembly for Wales
Children, Young People and Education Committee

Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans

Question 1

Will the Welsh Government meet the 2015 and 2020 targets set out in the Welsh
Medium Education Strategic Plan?

We have already acknowledged in the last two Annual Reports on the Welsh-medium
Education Strategy that we would be unlikely to meet all the 2015 targets. Against that
background, it seems unlikely that those targets which will not be met in 2015 will also be
met in 2020 without improved planning and action at local authority level.

However, as reported in the Annual Report on the Welsh-medium Education Strategy last
year progress has been made against some of the tar
[...]
 Welsh-medium education.
As many thousands of Welsh speakers are lost each year for various reasons, we believe
that it will not be possible to increase the number of Welsh speakers without an education
system that produces more new Welsh speakers.

Do Welish in Education Strategic Plans contribute to the outcomes and targets set
out in the Welsh Government's Welsh-medium Education Strategy?

Are Welsh in Education Strategic Plans delivering the required change at a local
authority level, or do they have the potential to do so (for example, delivering
provision to meet any increased demand for Welsh-medium education)?

In order to answer the above questions, we have undertaken desktop research and have
considered the conclusions of public reports which scrutinise this field.

In his foreword to the 2012-13 Annual Report on the Welsh-medium Education Strategy,
the Minister for Education and Skills, Huw Lewis AM, states: 'there has been little progress
made against the strategy’s targets"* The Minister elaborates on the above point,
explaining: 'we are unlikely to see 25 per cent of seven-year-old children being taught
through the medium of Welsh by 2015. Better planning is needed to stimulate growth in
Welsh-medium education in some areas. While there has been significant progress in the
percentage of Year 9 learners assessed in Welsh first language, linguistic continuity
remains a major priority for us."®

Despite the fact that the 2012 - 13 Annual Report acknowledges a likely failure to meet the
targets set out in the Strategy, the Minister emphasises the value of Welsh in Education
Strategic Plans by stating: the WESPs...allow us to challenge the relevant local
authorities...° However, the Minister's message in the 2013 - 14 Annual Report is slightly
different. In his foreword to that report, he states: ‘As we look to the final year of the Welsh-
medium Education Strategy’s Implementation Programme, the challenge is to ensure that
the regional consortia, local aut
[...]
ttee then.

Thank you for this opportunity tc comment on the Committee's inquiry into Welsh in
Education Strategic Plans. | strongly believe that Local Authorities must adopt an
ambitious vision for Welsh-medium education and that this vision should be
implemented through Welsh in Education Strategic Plans. Without enforcement power,
it is difficult to see how the Welsh Government can monitor the implementation of
these Plans effectively.

The next few years will be a very exciting time in the history of education in Wales. As
the significant recommendations of the Donaldson Review are implemented, it is

Pack Page 36
'® http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/120913fsguidanceen.pdf




10110

C

Comisiynydd y
Gymraeg

Welsh Language
Commissioner

extremely important that the aims and principles of the Welsh-medium Education
Strategy and the Welsh in Education Strategic Plans are not sidelined and forgotten.

Yours sincerely,

PN N

Meri Huws

Welsh Language Commissioner

Pack Page 37



Aqe'}q@d)t—%ml él'i 1aper to note 3
gxgrvf;da;\;r Cyffredinol « Director General N / (f

Yr Adran Addysg a Sgiliau ‘f})
Department for Education and Skills

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

29 June 2015

Mr Darren Millar AM

Chair

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Dear Darren,

Further to your letter of 21 May 2015 may | first apologise for the slight delay in this
response.

You have asked me to specify where in regulations it states that an individual governor
cannot be required to be a designated lead for a specific issue. | think there may have been
some misunderstanding which | would like to clarify.

Governing bodies are corporate bodies in law with responsibility as a whole for discharging
all of their functions. While the existing law is flexible enough to allow a governing body to
delegate most of its functions and responsibilities if it wishes, there are some matters which
are expressly excluded from delegation, or which may only be delegated to a 
[...]
 suggest that governing bodies consider designating the responsibility to lead on
absence management issues to one of their members or a sub-committee.

I hope you find this helpful.

Yours sincerely

O/ = '\"\_/*\

Owen Evans

Pack Page 39



Aq e n d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence session 3
	CYPE(4)-20-15 - Paper 1

	3 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence session 4
	4.1 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Letter from Welsh Government to Chair of Public Accounts Committee
	6 Consideration of Committee forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting

Children, Young People and Education Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 July 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.23 - 12.07 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2940

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:

Keith Davies AM

Ann Jones AM (Chair)

Mike Hedges AM (In place of Lynne Neagle AM)
David Rees AM

Aled Roberts AM

Simon Thomas AM

Assembly Members:

Huw Lewis AM, The Minister for Education and Skills

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government

Gari Lewis, Welsh Government

Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner, Welsh
Language Commissioner

Dyfan Sion, Director of Policy and Research, Welsh
Language Commissioner

Sioned Birchall, Welsh Language Commissioner

Witnhesses:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Sian Thomas (Researcher)

Committee Staff:

TRANSCRIPT


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2940

View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

The Chair welcomed the Members. Apologies were received from Angela Burns, Suzy
Davies, John Griffiths, Bethan Jenkins and Lynne Neagle. Mike Hedges substituted for
Lynne Neagle.

2 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence

session 3
The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education and Skills. The Minister
agreed to provide a note on City and Guilds qualifications that are available in Welsh.

3 Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Evidence

session 4
The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Language Commissioner.

4 Papers to note
The paper was noted.

4.1Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Letter from Welsh Government to Chair of Public
Accounts Committee

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting

6 Consideration of Committee forward work programme
The Committee considered a paper on the forward work programme.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

